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TBH/8/1
South East Plan Examination in Public

Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area – Submissions for Technical Sessions on SPA issues before Specialist Assessor: Inspector P Burley, 21st- 23rd November 2006

Statement submitted by the Environmental Dimension Partnership (EDP) 
Introduction

1. The Environmental Dimension Partnership (EDP) has been involved closely with the Thames Basin Heaths (TBH) SPA issues since January 2006 – both for individual planning application / appeal cases and, subsequently, having been commissioned to undertake the TBH SPA Study on behalf of Thames Valley New Homes Coalition (TVNHC) and the Home Builders’ Federation (HBF). 

2. As well as being used for other meetings and purposes, the EDP study has been prepared for submission to the South East Plan Examination in Public and the specialist Technical Sessions on the SPA issues. 

3. From EDP’s close involvement with developers, Local Planning Authorities (LPA) and other public sector bodies such as SEERA, GOSE, DCLG, the Planning Inspectorate, it has become very clear, especially over the last six months or so, just how concerned the relevant stakeholders are with the approach, and ramifications, of the two publications from English Nature (EN) that are commonly known as the ‘Delivery Plan’, i.e.:-

i) Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area: Mitigation Standards for Residential Development (most recent draft, 26th May 2006, though originally produced in December 2005);

ii) Thames Basin Heaths Supplementary Planning Document, provided to the 15 LPAs (originally April 2006 and revised July 2006).

4. Although the approach of the Delivery Plan is still deemed draft and subject to review through this South East Plan EiP, compliance, or otherwise with the Draft Delivery Plan has been used throughout 2006 as a reason for LPAs to refuse residential development proposals within a 5km ‘catchment’ of the SPA boundary, on account of objections by EN (more recently incorporated as part of Natural England, NE), who have maintained that, in most cases, non-compliance with the Delivery Plan constitutes a breach of the EU Habitats Directive (Council Directive of 21/5/92 on the Conservation of Natural Habitats and of Wild Flora and Fauna [92/43/EEc], Article 6.3), and as related to Circular 06/05: Biodiversity and Geographical Conservation – Statutory Obligations and their impact within the planning system. 

5. In treating any proposed or actual increase in residential development as a proxy for an assumed increase in adverse recreational pressure on the SPA, it is clear that NE rely substantially upon work undertaken by Liley and Clarke (pub. 2005) which “..found that the density of nightjar on heathland sites in Dorset was directly related to the amount of surrounding development; sites surrounded by a higher amount of development supported fewer nightjars.” 

6. Stated in its simplest form, the NE rationale for the Delivery Plan appears to be based on the assumption that more residential development = more people = more significant disturbance to the SPA = fewer Annex 1 protected birds. 

7. For the Thames Basin Heaths SPA, however, no comparable study to the Dorset Heaths research was undertaken before introduction of the Draft Delivery Plan, as it appears that the NE assumption was always that what applies to Dorset Heaths will also apply to Thames Basin Heaths, even though there are, and were known by NE, to be significant differences between the two – as related to a whole range of factors for the heaths themselves, e.g. size, distribution, composition, as well as for such people related factors as the amount and type of surrounding development, as well as extent and pattern of recreational user.


Thames Basin Heaths SPA Study as commissioned by TVNHC / HBF

8. Against the above background, TVNHC and HBF commissioned EDP to undertake a study of the TBH SPA and which work was undertaken between May – October 2006 in line with a finalised scope of study (EDP Volume II Appendix 1), for which the draft scope of study had been provided to Rob Cameron of NE for his review and invited response. Comments made by Mr Cameron were taken into account when finalising the study scope and objectives. 

9. In undertaking the EDP study, the main emphasis has been to examine ecological and recreational issues, including potential avoidance or mitigation potential as required. 

10. EDP study findings are presented in three volumes, namely:-

· Volume I – Text

· Volume II – Appendices

· Volume III – Plans

11. For the benefit of those reading these submissions to the EiP, but who have not yet had the opportunity to read the report in full, a copy of EDP’s four-page Executive Summary is attached to this introduction. The main findings from the EDP study are set out at Summary paras 6-9. Probably of most significance are EDP findings that there is no significant correlation between nightjar, woodlark or Dartford warbler numbers and the amount of developed land around the SPA, as assessed on a comparable basis to the Dorset Heaths study undertaken by Liley and Clarke. The main conclusions reached by Liley and Clarke in relation to Dorset Heaths are therefore not applicable to the Thames Basin Heaths SPA. 

12. EDP therefore invites both the Inspector and participants at the SPA Technical Sessions to approach all consideration and discussions with this fundamental point very much in mind, rather than making any initial assumptions about either the need for, or content of the Draft Delivery Plan as promoted by NE. 

13. During the SPA Technical Sessions, EDP will be represented by one or more of the following key personnel who have had significant involvement with both the EDP study and other development proposals affected by the SPA, over the last 12 months:-

· Martin J Leay BA(Hons), MSc, MIEEM, MRAC, MLI, FRICS

· Ben Rosedale BSc (Hons), MSc (Dist), AIEMA,
· Dr Rob Rowlands BSc (Hons), PhD, MIEEM, CEnv 
· Dr Richard Tofts BA (Hons), PhD, MIEEM 
· Alison Williamson BSc (Hons), MSc, MIEEM, MIPROW, CEnv
EDP, 27th October 2006 
Attached:-

i) EDP Thames Basin Heaths SPA Study Summary

ii) EDP Response to 16 questions raised by Inspector P Burley

EDP response to 16 questions raised by Inspector P Burley

1. How comprehensive is the evidence base for the plan?

1.1 There is no sound evidence base for the Draft Delivery Plan (DDP) – given that the measures proposed by EN within the DDP are on the false premise of a direct relationship between relative development density, as a proxy for SPA visitor pressure and the number of ground-nesting birds. EDP Report Section 4 sets out the study findings for the Thames Basin Heaths SPA research and with analysis of that summarised at Section 4.6 – 4.87 (Report pages 54-60).

1.2 Table EDP 4, p.36, sets out a comparison of the Dorset Heaths SPA components and the TBH SPA components in terms of area and with Table EDP 6 (p.37) showing that the Thames Basin Heaths SPA has a significantly higher proportion of urban development in the 500m ‘buffer’ of the SPA component areas. 

1.3 As shown in EDP Report Appendix 3¸ the proportion of development around heaths in Dorset and the Thames Basin is significantly different. Within the Dorset heaths, some 18 of the 36 component areas have less than 4% development around them. In contrast, only 2 out of 13 SSSI component areas of the Thames Basin have under 3% - and so comparisons between different components of the Dorset heaths will be far more marked than in the case of the Thames Basin, because such a high proportion of the component heath patches have no development within the 500m surrounding catchment. 

1.4 Although disturbance to species is clearly a different, but linked, aspect of disturbance to habitat or component areas of the SPA, Figure EDP 11 (p.57) shows the condition status of the 13 SSSIs covered by the TBH SPA and that some 38% of the combined SSSI areas is considered to be unfavourable – declining or unfavourable – no change or part destroyed. Of that 38%, Figure EDP 12 (p.59) demonstrates that the proportion of unfavourable land area classified as unfavourable on account of public disturbance equates to just 0.36% - with inappropriate management, military use or forestry / woodland management accounting for a far higher proportion of the overall unfavourable SSSI status areas.

1.5 Concerning the assumption that any new residential development and assumed increase in population will be harmful, research commissioned by Barton Willmore Planning Partnership asked the Population and Housing Research Group of Anglia Ruskin University to provide population forecasts for the period until 2026, based on the constraints imposed by Policy H1, Housing Provision Levels, for each district as set out in the South-East Plan Core Document. Table EDP 3 (p.18) summarises those findings and which confirm the anticipated population changes for the study period as follows:-

i) 1.8% increase between 2006-2011;

ii) 3.4% increase between 2006-2016;

iii) 6.7% increase between 2006-2026.

1.6 The above percentages reflect the anticipated growth in population within all 15 of the LPAs surrounding the TBH SPA. 

1.7 An average annual increase of about 0.335%, if assumed to generate a pro rata increase in recreational activity, is considered an insignificant figure for at least the next five years, given that even over a five year period, the population increase would still be under 2%. This would apply when considering either individual development proposals, or schemes in combination, or on a cumulative basis, year on year. 

1.8 In addition to this small population growth over the next five year, or indeed twenty year period, NE appear to take no account of the fact that a significant proportion of this population is estimated to be simply a redistribution of people already living in the general locality – and with many new build schemes tending to be more for flats than for houses. NE have failed to take account of the different types of development, given that there is also evidence of only a very small proportion of flat dwellers being dog owners – with dogs off leads and running around off paths being implicated in some studies for adverse effects on nightjar nests (EDP report  p.15 para 3.13). 
1.9 From NE’s own publication on dogs, access and nature conservation (EDP report p.15 para 3.12), various projects are referenced, based on Dorset Heaths research, that there is a potential for up to a 20% increase in breeding population (assuming appropriate habitat quality) without urban influences. Whereas, of course, the Dorset Heaths SPA has many component areas with no development around them, this does not apply to the Thames Basin Heaths and which has correspondingly more developed land within the 500m buffer, approximately 2.5 times as great, using the median as an average (EDP report p.36 para 4.38 and Table EDP 4). 

1.10 In terms of recreational user of the TBH SPA, there is no evidence to suggest that the level of recreational use has reached a threshold beyond which any additional recreational pressure would, in fact, be deleterious in relation to the current status of the 13 component SSSI areas and the integrity of the SPA overall. Furthermore, in recent years, in the case of nightjar and Dartford warbler, there has been an average bird population increase within the TBH SPA, despite coinciding with increased levels of human population over the same period (EDP report p.11 para 2.17 and Table EDP 2). 

1.11 There is therefore no certainty of any link between bird population trends and urban development, while any trends related to changes in breeding success of the Annex 1 species might well be attributed to other factors, such as climate and SPA management.

1.12 Although not referenced fully by NE, the PhD study of Mallord (EDP Page 20, para 3.31) indicated that if visitor numbers doubled to a given area, but disturbance was evenly spread throughout a site, then such increase would be likely to have a major negative effect on bird population – but if recreational disturbance remained patchy and path-based, with the same visitor recreational pattern as already existing, then Mallord suggested that doubling of visitor numbers would have little effect – as the existing disturbance to a heathland area would already be affecting bird territories and their distribution. 

1.13 Unless there is an evidence base to suggest that a population increase and associated recreational pressure is likely to be different from the existing recreational use of the TBH SPA, then there is no basis for assuming that a population growth of under 7% over 20 years would be likely to result in a significant adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA as a whole. 

1.14 Put simplistically, if on any given area of the SPA, 100 people have already walked across the heath, with a mix of people with or without dogs, how likely is it that an additional 6 or 7 people would cause additional disturbance to that already taking place on account of the existing visitors? Furthermore, how likely is it that those additional visitors will affect the territory and number of Annex 1 breeding birds?

1.15 There is no evidence to suggest such additional likely impact and the legislative test is one of likelihood, rather than possibility. 

1.16 A further matter lacking any evidence base is the DPP / SPD template requirements for zones and avoidance standards (Delivery Plan Section 7 and EDP report p.5 para 1.22 onwards and Table EDP 1), together with the basis for suggesting minimum sizes of SANGS provision and at a rate of either 16ha per 1000 new population, or 8ha per 1000 new population within zones B and C respectively (i.e. for 400m – 2km and 2km – 5km). 
1.17 In the absence of any evidence to support the suggested minimum SANGS areas as being effective, then there can be no justification in seeking their requirement as part of any planning permission being granted within the SPA catchment.
1.18 In connection with NE assessment of schemes to which its approval has been given, see EDP report paras 3.48 – 3.58, p. 23-25 in relation to both the QEII Barracks proposal and Lorraine Road, Camberley. 
2. Does the plan correctly interpret the requirements of the Habitats Regulations and the European Directives on which it is based? 

2.1 This question is probably more for legal interpretation than environmental and recreational expertise. Nevertheless, it is clear that any project proposal to be prevented on account of alleged SPA interests (whether on its own or in combination with other projects) has to be because any impact arising from such planning project would have a ‘significant’ adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA. 

2.2 EDP report para 2.11-2.23 provide our response to the questions raised within Figure 1 of Circular 06/05, accompanying Planning Policy Statement 9 and as an approach to be adopted in accordance with Regulation 48 of the Habitat Regulations. 

2.3 In particular, attention is drawn to how Circular 06/05 defines integrity as:-

“the coherence of its ecological structure and function across its whole area that enables it to sustain the habitat, context of habitat and / or the levels of population of the species for which it is classified.”

2.4 It is recommended, therefore, that in assessing the coherence of the SPA, NE should set out specific objectives and, if necessary, targets for not just habitat, but also levels of the bird species that are protected. In the absence of such information, how can assessment be made of whether any particular measures are being applied successfully or otherwise? 

3. What impact is further housing development likely to have on the TBH SPA and how robust is the evidence that such impact would be significant?

3.1 At para 1.1.5 of the DDP, NE set out the reasons why residential development has the potential to impact on SPA habitats and their associated fauna. 

3.2 Disturbance from increased visitor numbers and pets, including pet predation, is one of six factors noted (see EDP report p.8 para 2.3). 

3.3 As already referenced and in relation to EDP Table 3: Dwelling constrained private household population forecast for 2006-2026, the anticipated population growth of 6.7% is from an existing population of just over 1.6 million people living within the total area of the 15 LPAs surrounding the SPA. 

3.4 EDP report paras 3.24-3.32 set out a calculation of anticipated increase in recreational visits to the SPA based on known population figures and NE’s indication that up to 5.36 million people currently visit the Thames Basin Heaths each year. 
3.5 In comparison with Dorset, given the existing high level of recreational use within the TBH SPA, there is no evidence to indicate that further residential development will have any adverse impact on the overall integrity of the SPA – given that a proper assessment is not purely a statistical calculation of population or housing growth, but rather needs to be related to both the conservation objectives of the SPA and the reasons for its classification, together with the bird population at the time of classification which justified SPA status. 
3.6 Given that there is no reason to believe that visitor patterns are likely to change significantly over the lifetime of the South East Plan, subject to variations outside the influence of planning control, there is no evidence to suggest that the integrity of the SPA is under threat purely because of increased residential development, even if that is taken as a proxy for recreational pressure, but which level of existing recreational usage has to be taken as the baseline from which any assessment is made.
3.7 EDP’s report has also examined the relationship between territory presence / absence and length of pathway within particular parts of the SPA. The hypothesis is that if the three bird species were particularly sensitive to disturbance, then territories might tend to occur in areas with lesser amounts of pathway within them. The relationship found, however, was either one to be positive or not significant, depending on the species and classes of pathway being considered. The explanation for this may be that most pathways tend to occur in the more open, heathland habitats that are in any case the favoured breeding territory of the Annex 1 birds (see EDP Report Paras 4.84-4.85, p.59). 
4. Would all forms of residential development have a similar impact on the SPA, or should the type of development be a consideration?

4.1 EDP report paras 3.11 – 3.12 summarise some SPA visitor statistics from other studies. 

4.2 There are clear differentiations between development within 1km, 3.3km and 7km in relation to people who walk, travel by bicycle, or by car / van. 

4.3 NE has also identified that dogs and dog walkers are one of the key issues affecting Annex 1 birds (EDP report p.21 para 3.36) and research has shown that a very high proportion of daily visitors to the SPA are those who are exercising their dogs. 

4.4 Assessment of residential development should therefore differentiate between not just types of development but the associated growth in population, whilst also reflecting developments which are more or less likely to include dog owning population. 

4.5 Even the above, however, would be too simplistic an approach, unless also taking account of locational factors for any individual development. Residential development alone is not likely to have any effect on the SPA, unless on account of such factors as hydrology and drainage. It is only the residents of development who might have an impact on the SPA although, as indicated in previous responses, any such potential impact has to be set in the context of the existing population and existing recreational use of the TBH SPA areas. For instance, is a person living at a distance of, say 4-5km from a small component of the SPA likely to drive that distance, especially if on a difficult or heavily-trafficked route, if there is a suitable dog exercising area within close proximity to home – whether that alternative location can be accessed on foot or by vehicle? 

5. Has the requirement to apply an ‘in combination’ test been correctly interpreted and applied?

5.1 Whether considering a scheme alone, or in combination, even the combined effect of more than one scheme has to be set in the context of the existing population surrounding the SPA and the existing level of recreational usage. Given the EDP study findings, that there is no statistically significant correlation between the amount of development surrounding the SPA and the number of birds, there would appear no justification for assuming that all schemes have to be subject to an in combination test.

5.2 Surely the correct interpretation would be more akin to a cumulative test, such as occurs for different residential schemes and highway capacity, i.e. although any one individual housing scheme and associated traffic generation might not overload the highway network, when considering together two or more schemes, then it is the cumulative effect that may add up to an adverse impact. 
5.3 In the case of the TBH SPA, however, until it is demonstrated that there is a threshold beyond which visitor pressure would cause adverse impact on the integrity of the SPA, then the alleged, inevitable harm of in combination consideration is considered flawed. 

5.4 Further assessment of this point will need to take account of legal considerations and interpretation, although it is noted that the NE stance of a requirement for in combination assessment changed during the course of its reviewing the Bracknell Town Centre proposal and NE acceptance of the existing Lily Hill Park albeit subject to improvements, being able to accommodate all anticipated recreational pressure from the thousand-flat scheme for Bracknell Town Centre (or the equivalent relief of recreational pressure on the SPA). 

5.5 At the Franklands Drive Public Inquiry, however, the EN witnesses acknowledged that it was not really possible to carry out a complete ‘in combination’  test – as theoretically, account would have to be taken of all other schemes surrounding the whole SPA in order to be able to judge an overall effect. 

5.6 It must surely be wrong for any test to be acknowledged as impossible to undertake and with, it seems, the inevitability of a negative outcome to any in combination assessment. 

6. Should the Delivery Plan give more guidance on the balance between the potential techniques that could mitigate the impact on the SPA? 

6.1 On the basis of EDP study findings for the TBH SPA, there is no direct correlation between numbers of ground-nesting birds and the surrounding area of urban development; therefore consideration of ‘mitigation’ is considered an inappropriate term – because mitigation only applies to a proposal where there is anticipated or proven harm and with mitigation being an attempt to avoid or recompense for such harm (although acknowledging the difference between mitigation and compensation). 

6.2 EDP study findings (Report Section 4) do, however, demonstrate a statistically significant correlation between the amount of heathland habitat within the SPA and bird numbers, together with a correlation between the number of woodlarks breeding and the presence of off-site woodland areas. 
6.3 As, therefore, larger areas of heathland tend to support more birds, but with no evidence that the extent of urban development around the SPA components has an influence on bird numbers or density, the EDP findings suggest that to protect or enhance the SPA and its populations of Dartford warbler, nightjar and woodlark, concentrated efforts should be within the SPA for either controlling access management and / or enhancing habitat provision and management. 

6.4 Given, overall, that the EDP study finds a statistically significant correlation between habitat and bird numbers, but no statistically significant correlation between bird numbers and surrounding development, it should surely be an NE priority to concentrate on SPA management, especially as related to habitat and its management. Access management may also be a priority where such visitor pressure has been identified as causing specific adverse impact on identified and sensitive areas of the SPA. 

6.5 Without prejudice to whether development in general, or any specific development gives rise to the need for mitigation, EDP Report Section 6.14 – 6.15 (p.67-68) sets out a range of measures that could be undertaken for both works within the SPA and, possibly, off-site works, together with further research and monitoring as appropriate.

6.6 Rather than assuming, however, that the Delivery Plan, in something like its current form, is needed or justified, EDP has recommended the development and implementation of an overall strategy should follow an SPA Strategic Review (EDP Report p.68 paras 6.16-6.17). 

7. What evidence is there that the provision of SANGS will effectively mitigate any adverse impact on the integrity of the SPA?

7.1 At present there is no evidence to demonstrate the effectiveness of SANGS provision or use and as, presumably, would need to relate to a comparison of existing and future levels of SPA use, in a given area, not being adversely affected by any increase in development or residential population. 

7.2 In relation to EDP’s own SPA project involvements, Mr Rob Cameron of NE has been asked to provide examples of how EN undertook an assessment of proposed SANGS provision in relation to such schemes as Bracknell Town Centre or Lorraine Road, Camberley (See EDP Report pages 23-25, paras 3.48 onwards). From the quotes provided in the above noted report paragraphs, it is clear that NE and the DDP acknowledge the limitations of SANGS assessment and it is also notable that for the Bracknell Town Centre / Lily Hill Park scheme, the LUC study of SANGS identified limitations of Lily Hill Park, not least because its degree of naturalness was recorded as ‘low’ and acknowledging the LPA comments that “…some of the area shown are pitches and tennis courts, so the total site should be reduced.” (LUC TBH SPA audit: potential SANGS database, site code 80).

7.3 In the absence of any such evidence concerning the effectiveness of SANGS, it is considered altogether inappropriate for the DDP to be considered the appropriate guidance for LPAs on assessing new residential proposals and potential impacts on the SPA. 

8. Is it possible to deliver sufficient alternative open space (SANGS) of a suitable quality in appropriate and accessible locations at an acceptable cost and within the necessary time frame?
8.1 The answer to this question must surely be ‘no-one knows’ – but again without prejudice to what would be an appropriate amount of SANGS and in what circumstances of development proposals. 

8.2 The LUC report simply identifies potential but which, from EDP contact with LPAs, is known not to equate to what many authorities expect to be deliverable. 

8.3 In some cases, however, LPAs have identified certain areas of SANGS that can be related to one or more specific development proposals and which provision, on the face of it, appears to meet the SANGS criteria promoted by NE. In the absence, however, of any sound evidence or database to support the proposed SANGS package, it must be doubtful as to whether the SANGS initiative, as a generality, would be justified for all development, regardless of any ability for individual SANGS to be implemented at an acceptable cost and within an identified time frame. 
9. What mechanisms could be used to ensure that open space is provided? Should it be provided before development takes place or within a specified timespan of development commencing?
9.1 If, in any particular case, there is a proven justification for SANGS provision – then presumably its delivery would need to be ensured within the same timescale, albeit perhaps on a staged basis, of development being built out. Otherwise, on the NE assumption that residences = people = threat to the SPA, non-provision of SANGS within the same timescale would be likely to result in adverse impact on the SPA. 

9.2 For any SANGS provision to be ‘guaranteed’ and effective, then presumably land ownership, control and future management must be secured in line with a given set of site management objectives and prescriptions, which will ensure the necessary balance between recreational access and management of the recreational land as informal open space; such as would require a range of landscape elements and habitat features that would be sufficiently attractive to recreational users as an alternative to any SPA area. 

10. Is the Zonal approach set out in EN’s draft delivery plan appropriate?
a) Are the Zones set at the right distances?




Is the way the distances are measured appropriate?

b) What level of use is actually made of the SPA for recreational purposes by 
people living in the Zones?

c) What level of use is generated from outside the Zones?

d) How far do the patterns of use vary in different parts of the area?

10.1 As set out within the EDP study at Para 1.23, p.5, the basis and rationale of the NE zoning and associated SANGS provision have yet to be explained by NE. Even in relation to their own research findings on recreational usage, the zonal figures appear arbitrary in relation to study findings summarised within EDP’s report at para 3.11, p.14.

10.2 Although the recreational carrying capacity of any individual site can be assessed on a qualitative basis, related to any given level of quantitative user, the ability of any individual site to act as an alternative lure to an SPA area will depend on a wide range of factors, as well as what other green space alternatives are available in any given locality and are already being used for informal recreation.
11. Is the basis on which the suggested 16 and 8 ha greenspace land mitigation standards for development in the 2km and 5km zones have been calculated sufficiently robust ?
11.1 As with consideration of topics covered by Question 10, the answer to this question must again be, no-one knows. 

11.2 The hypothesis put forward within the HBF submission appears more reasoned, on this point, than the assumptions made by NE. 

11.3 EDP’s own view is that it would be better to concentrate any SANGS provision on a few, much larger sites – be they existing and enhanced, or new. In this way, larger and better-managed sites would be more likely to act as a ‘honey pot’ and draw people away from the SPA in the wider area context. 

11.4 As shown on Table EDP 4, p.36, the range of component SPA areas in the TBH is from 63-1696 ha, and with the average (mean) size being around 640 ha. Although not all areas of the SPA area open for public access, the TBH SPA component SSSIs are generally large tracts of land and which, if attractive enough for people to travel to over several kilometres, then they would be unlikely to be rivalled by relatively small pockets of SANGS provision, especially where not providing the same experience of ‘natural’ and unspoilt, even relatively wild, open space areas. 

12. Are the minimum sizes for SANGS and the proportion of total SANGS provision by area appropriate?
12.1 Again, the answer to this question must be no-one knows, although the use of any individual SANGS will clearly depend on the alternatives available and the relevant factors determining access. In other words, even a small site that is locally accessible on foot may well be used for a short dog walk in preference to a car journey over several kilometres and which journey may be difficult, depending on local traffic considerations. SANGS provision must surely, therefore, be assessed (if required) alongside the existing level of public open space in any given area and its attractiveness for / capacity to accommodate extra visitors from new development.
13. What contribution can on site mitigation make to addressing the impact of additional housing? How should this be addressed in the delivery plan?
13.1 Whether or not accurately to be described as ‘mitigation’, the statistically significant correlation between bird numbers and area of true heath within SPA components, indicates that it would be beneficial to concentrate energy and resources on enhancing existing, or providing new heathland habitat within the SPA. Such habitat measures can then be combined with on-site access management, as covered within the EDP-proposed strategy at Report Section 6.8, 9.65 onwards. 
13.2 At present the DDP does not seek to address on-site habitat or access management measures, though acknowledging such elements as being part of the required three-pronged attack. 

13.3 Until such time as the overall SPA is in favourable condition (see EDP Figures 11 and 12, pages 57 & 59), it would seem most sensible to concentrate on improving SPA habitat, and off-site woodland (as related to woodlark) in order to support the positive correlation between Annex 1 bird territories and numbers, as related to heathland habitat.
14. Could the impact be addressed by managing access to the SPA more effectively? Would controlling access be appropriate? How could it be best achieved? Are there effective means for controlling ownership of dogs and cats?
14.1 As stressed in the answer to previous questions, given that there is no statistically significant correlation between the amount of development surrounding the SPA and number of Annex 1 birds, the need to control, or manage, recreational access will only arise in given circumstances where visitor numbers or activity are shown as deleterious on SPA habitat or species. 

14.2 Controlled access might well restrict the level of visitors to the SPA and would be likely to be most appropriate during the bird nesting season. The politics and practicality of controlled access may well give rise to problems, and especially if no alternative provision is made – though such provision or managed access could be within those parts of the SPA less vulnerable to visitor pressures, e.g. woodland areas or those parts of the SPA that, for whatever reasons, already support fewer of the ground-nesting bird species. Non SPA areas and recreational use could also be encouraged.
14.3 Managing access to the SPA, combined with education and information about SPA sensitivity, would be beneficial in terms of awareness-raising and influencing visitor patterns / behaviour within the SPA. 

14.4 The opportunities for controlled access to be combined with encouraging alternative access, e.g. closing certain car parks at sensitive times of the year, but encouraging people to use replacement facilities, would need to be assessed on a site-by-site basis, alongside the sensitivities of the adjoining SPA area. 

14.5 Managing access routes within the SPA might also include the ‘closure’ of certain routes during the bird breeding season, but at the same time, encouraging the use of alternative routes where such paths could be through less sensitive habitat areas. Clearly such measures would require increased ranger services and presence, which could be funded, in appropriate cases, through developments within the SPA catchment.

14.6 Controlling ownership of dogs and cats has been proven effective within flat developments –by way of restrictive covenants and enforcement through the management company responsible for any individual scheme. Such controls probably work best on relatively small-scale flat developments and where neighbour awareness can inform and support the management company control. EDP Report para 1.33,p.7 references a recent appeal decision in which the Inspector accepted that effective management restrictions could ensure a proposal would not contribute to adverse effects as may result from the activity of either cats or dogs within the SPA. 
15. Are there other techniques which should be considered either as an alternative or in combination with SANGS, on-site mitigation and accessibility management?
15.1 As set out in question 14 and at EPD report paras 6.3 & 6.14 (p.64 & 67)¸there are a range of measures which, in appropriate cases, might be employed beneficially in relation to SPA on-site measures, including education and ranger / wardening services. 

16. What period should the delivery plan cover and what would be the most appropriate process for its incorporation into planning policy?
16.1 Rather than focusing attention on the Delivery Plan and what period it might cover, EDP has concluded that an overall SPA strategy would be more appropriate and that this should take account of the whole SPA, rather than being fragmented between 11 or 15 LPAs. 

16.2 EDP Report Section 6 (p. 64-69) sets out a proposed strategy for consideration by the EiP. Reference is also made to the Dorset Interim Planning Framework approach being promoted by Dorset County and component Borough / District Councils heath – though of course, in Dorset, the research findings have shown a statistically significant correlation between bird numbers and surrounding development – probably on account of the significant differences between Thames Basin and Dorset Heaths SPAs, not least with the latter having a far higher proportion of SPA components with little, or no, development in the immediate surrounding catchment 

16.3 At EDP Report para 6.13, p.67¸ the establishment of an SPA steering group is recommended – which would be the body responsible for the management, spending and auditing of appropriate SPA developer contributions. That steering group could report to both County Council and Unitary Authority representatives but on the basis of assessing the strategic needs of the overall SPA and prioritising resources. Funds to achieve the optimum benefits that are related to different areas of the SPA; such areas will not, necessarily, neatly comply with administrative boundaries. 

16.4 In principle, EDP supports the suggestion that all this could be dealt with by way of a joint DDP produced by all relevant LPAs – just as joint working and the production of such policy initiatives occurs within both National Park and AONB designated areas through the services of a joint board representing the component authorities. 
16.5 EDP supports the suggestion that any such SPA strategy and implementation should be delivered through statutory LDF procedures and within policy formulation of core LDG strategy. 
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